Company Secretary Securities Affairs Representative

Name Wang Baojun Wang Fei

Address Production Area of Angang Steel, Tiexi District,
Anshan City, Liaoning Province, the PRC

Production Area of Angang Steel, Tiexi District,
Anshan City, Liaoning Province, the PRC

Telephone 0412-6734878 0412-8417273
0412-6751100

Fax 0412-6727772 0412-6727772

E-mail wangbaojun@ansteel.com.cn wangfei@ansteel.com.cn

III. INFORMATION DISCLOSURE AND PLACES FOR INSPECTION

Website of the stock exchange where the
Company discloses its annual report
in the PRC

http://www.szse.cn

Website and name of media where the
Company discloses its annual report in the PRC

(CNINFO) http://www.cninfo.com.cn

Website for Disclosure of the Company’s
Information Overseas

http://www.hkexnews.hk and
http://angang.wspr.com.hk

Company’s Annual Report Available for
Inspection at

Secretarial Office of the Board of the Company

7ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Summary of Accounting Figures and Financial Indicators

I. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING FIGURES AND FINANCIAL INDICATORS

Unit: RMB million

2020 Changes 2019

Items 2021
before

adjustment
after

adjustment

over the
preceding

year (%)
before

adjustment
after

adjustment

Operating income 136,674 100,903 100,903 35.45 105,587 105,587
Operating profit 8,985 2,482 2,482 262.01 2,025 2,025
Total profit 8,920 2,403 2,403 271.20 1,972 1,972
Net profit attributable to

shareholders of the Company
6,925 1,978 1,978 250.10 1,787 1,787

Net profit attributable to
shareholders of the Company
after extraordinary items

6,941 1,975 1,975 251.44 1,716 1,716

Net cash flow from operating
activities

12,846 9,916 9,916 29.55 10,020 10,020

Basic earnings per share
(RMB/share)

0.736 0.210 0.210 250.48 0.190 0.190

Diluted earnings per share
(RMB/share)

0.720 0.198 0.198 263.64 0.187 0.187

Weighted average return on net
assets (%)

12.26 3.74 3.74 Increased
by 8.52

 percentage
points

3.43 3.43

At the end of 2020 Changes At the end of 2019

Items
At the end

of 2021
before

adjustment
after

adjustment

over the
preceding

year (%)
before

adjustment
after

adjustment

Total assets 97,526 88,046 88,046 10.77 87,808 87,808
Total liabilities 37,334 34,188 34,188 9.20 35,260 35,260
Owner’s equity attributable to

shareholders of the Company
59,666 53,365 53,365 11.81 52,079 52,079

Gearing ratio (%) 38.28 38.83 38.83 Decreased
by 0.55

percentage
point

40.16 40.16

Total share capital 9,405 9,405 9,405 – 9,405 9,405

8 ANGANG STEEL COMPANY LIMITED

Summary of Accounting Figures and Financial Indicators (Continued)

Reason for retrospective adjustment or restatement: Changes in accounting policies

In accordance with the Q&A on the Implementation of Accounting Standards for
Business Enterprises issued by the Ministry of Finance in November 2021, it provides
clear provisions on the accounting treatment for transportation activities incurred
for the performance of customer contracts before the control of goods or services is
transferred to customers. Before the Group transfers the control of goods or services to

[…]

AND THE INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS (IF ANY) REGARDING THE
ACCOUNTING FIRM’S “NON-STANDARD AUDIT OPINION” FOR
THE REPORTING PERIOD

 Applicable ✓  Not applicable

162 ANGANG STEEL COMPANY LIMITED

Significant Matters (Continued)

VI. EXPLANATION OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND CORRECTION OF MAJOR
ACCOUNTING ERRORS DURING THE YEAR AS COMPARED WITH
THE FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE PREVIOUS YEAR

(I) Changes in accounting policies

According to the “Q&A on the Implementation of Accounting Standards for
Business Enterprises” issued by the Ministry of Finance in November 2021, the
transportation activities that occur before the Group transfers the control of goods
or services to the customer, in order to perform the customer’s contract, do not
constitute a single performance obligation, and the relevant transportation costs
are regarded as the contract performance costs, which are carried forward and
included in operating costs when revenue from goods or services is recognized.

Based on the above changes, the Group retrospectively adjusts the consolidated
financial statements for the year 2020 as follows:

Unit: RMB million

2020

Items
Before

adjustment
After

adjustment Adjustments

Operating costs 91,605 94,313 2,708
Marketing expenses 3,204 496 -2,708

The impact of the parent company financial statements in 2020 is as follows:

Unit: RMB million

2020

Items
Before

adjustment
After

adjustment Adjustments

Operating costs 84,880 87,141 2,261
Marketing expenses 2,667 406 -2,261

163ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Significant Matters (Continued)

VI. EXPLANATION OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND CORRECTION OF MAJOR
ACCOUNTING ERRORS DURING THE YEAR AS COMPARED WITH
THE FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE PREVIOUS YEAR (CONTINUED)

(II) During the Reporting Period, there were no changes in accounting
estimates or correction of major accounting errors for the Company

During the Reporting Period, there were no changes in accounting estimates or
correction of major accounting errors for the Company.

VII. EXPLANATION OF CHANGES OF SCOPE IN CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENTS AS COMPARED WITH THE FINANCIAL REPORT OF